
dS .. ·e 

Decision No. _ ........ 5i1.19"""2~6~6~ __ _ 

BEFORE TIm PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'I'HE STA'I'E OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of LAWRENCE ROMEO VANON!, 
dba Coast Sp:ings Water Company, 
Dillon Beach, Marin County; to 
increase rates. 

Application No. 40981 

L. R. Vanoni, in propria persons, and Wilsey & Ham, 
by Ham A. Manin, for applicant. 

Harold G. celb.ps and Gibbs H. Lawson, for 
consumers, protestants. 

~. F. Clark ana H. H. Webster, for the Commission 
staff. . 

OPINION 
--~--- ... -

Applicant acquired the Coa.st Springs 'V7ateX' Company of 

Dillon Beach, Narin County, in 1947. Twice he has been given author­

ity to increase rates. The last such increase too!~ effect in 1955 

(Decision 1,10. 52128 in Application No. 36345) at which time the rates 

currently in effect were esta.blished. 

The instant application was filed March 31, 1959 to secure 

authority to further increase rates. public hearing was held at 

Dillon Beach before Examiner John Power on August 13, 1959, and the 

matter was submitted. Applicant and an engineer employed by him 

testified in support of the application. One consumer made a sworn 

statement. 'l'be staff presented two witnesses, an accountant and an 

engineer. 

The most complete presentation of the situation of appli­

cant was the staff study, Exhibit No.4, and this study will, there­

fore, form the oasis of the present decision. 

Applicant assesses measured rates. For a 5/8 x 3/4-inch 

meter he proposes an increase from the present mintmum charge of $33 

per year to a service charge of $36 per year. 

-1-



A .. 40981 ds e 

At the p~cscnt time applicant's tariff contains a provision 

entitling customers to 400 cub!,: feet of water per month by paying 

the min~ charge. Applicant's proposed tariff would elfm~te this 

provision and would substitute therefor a service charge, which would 

not include tmy water. All water used would be chargeci. at the pro­

posed quantity rate. Applicant alleges that a service charge type of 

rate as proposed will be more equitable than the present rate form 

as a means of charging customers for the services rendered, since the 

utility must be prepared to supply service at any tfme during the 

year, even though the average ~esidential usage is generally ltmited 

to six months. In our opinion this contention has merit for this 

particular system and the request for a service charge type of rate 

will be granted. 

Because of the change ;rom a min:tmum to a service charge 

type of rate, the increase tends to bear most heavily on the light 

and heavy users with the middle use groups receiving only very small 

increases. '\.Jhen a change of rate type is made such uneven results 

frequently occur. For average usage (about 600 cubic feet per month 

in this system) the increase will =Olmt to $l.65 per month, or 44%. 

It should be noted that most consumer months fall below 

this average in water use. These .... rould have to bear a higher percent­

age X'ate increase, but only if the consum.ers involveci. used water 

twelve months out of the year, which most of, them cio not do. The in­

creases will be less, on an annual basis, than the monthly percen~s 

would indicate. If any water were eiven with a monthly min~um 

charge, that charge would have to be raised to a figure well beyond 

applicantrs requested $36 per year. The evidence indicates, for ex­

ample, that a min~um charge type of rate with 400 cubic feet includ­

ed in the minimum would have to be approximately $3.55 per month or 

$42,.60 per ye~ on residential services. This charge would, of course, 

-2-



A: 40981 ds e 

apply on a 12-month basis, regardless of use. Many such users would 

find themselves paying out more money in a year's time for water 

than under the rates herein authorized. 

The staff, in Exhibit No.4, estimated a. return in 1958 

(adjusted) of 2.27. at present rates and 4.91. at proposed rates. The 

equivalent figures for 1959 (estimated) are 2.4% and 5.21., respec­

tively. Applicant's equivalent figures for 1959 were 1.37.. and 5.3%. 

Both staff and applicant' s figllres show a trend upward in ra.te of 

return. I-:owever, both staff and applicant show an inadequate rate 

of return at the present rates. The Commission is of the opinion 

that a rate calculated to produce a gross revenue of approximately 

$6,700 in a pro forma 1959 year is needed by this utility. The 

rate of return at that figure will barely exceed 5%. 

Applicant seeks a rate of 40 cents per hundred cubic feet 

of water regardless of quanti~y consumed. This will produce results 

which the commission finds to be unfair as between consumers. Some 

allowance ought to be made for quantity consumption. The rates 

authorized by the following order will do this. 

the Commission finds and concludes that the estimates of 

ope~atinS ~evenues, expenses~ including taxes and depreciation, and 

the rate bases as submitted by ti1e staff for the years 1958, 

adjusted) and 1959, esttm4ted, reasonably represent the %esults of 

applicant's operations and they will be and hereby are adopted for 

the purposes of this proceeding. 

We find, therefore, that the increases in rates and charges 

authorized herein arc justified; that the rates and charges author­

ized herein are reasonable; and that the present rates and ch3rges~ 

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the 

future unjust and unreasonable. 

-3-



A. 4OS8l 

ORDER. ---- -
Application having been filed, public hearing held, and 

the Commission basing its decision on the ftndtngs set forth in the 

£or~going op~ion, there£ore~ 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Lawrence Romeo Vanoni, elba Coast Springs loTater Company, 

is autho~ized to file tn quadruplicate with this COmmission, after 

the effective date of this order and in conformance with the 

provisions of General Order No. 96, the schedule of rates attached 

to this order as Appendix A and, on not less than fi~e days notice 

to this Commission and to the public, to make such rates effective 

for all service rendered on and after January 1, 1960. 

2. Within forty-five days arter--the effective date of this 

order, applicant shall file in quaclrup1icate with this CommisSion, 

in conformi~ with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules 

governfng customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating 

practices, a revised tariff service area map and samples of current 

forms no:mally used in connection with customer service. Such rules, 

tariff service area map and forms shall become effective upon five 

days notice to the Commission and to the public after filtng as 

hereinabove provided. 

:3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applicant shall file with this Commission four copies of a compre­

hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller ~han 400 feet 

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts 

of land and territory served, the principal water production, storage 

and distribution £acilities J anci the location of the various water 

utility properties of applicant. 

-4-



A. 40981 "dse 

4. Beginning with the year 1959, applicant shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility plant by a 

rate of 3.4%. This rate shall be used wtil review indicates it 

should be revised. Applicant shall review the depreciation rate 

using the s~aight-line remaining life method when major changes in 

utility plant composition occur and. at intervals of not more than 

five years, and shall revise the above rate in conformance with 

such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submitted to this 

Commission. 

The effeetive date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ____ Sa.u_._~ ______ , California, this 

day of ctvz~/1!, 1959. 

~~ 

CODID1Ss1oners 

Co~~1SZ1onor __ !heodore H. JeDner • bo!ne 
noccs~Dr11y absant. did not participate 
,ill the disposl tiOll ot th1s p'l'ocee41ll$., 

-5-



A.. 40981 ds' e 
APPENDIX A 

Schedule No.1 

ANNUAL G~ METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annUAl 

TERBITORY 

The unincorporated community of Dillon Beach, and vicinity, 
located approximntely 4 miles west of the town of Tomales, Marin County. 

Annual Service Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/~1nch moter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1nch meter •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 
For li-ineh moter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch moter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Monthly Quantity BAtes: 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$ 36.00 
SO.OO 
65.00 

100.00 
150.00 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

For the first 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 
For all over ;,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

••.••. $ .40 
.30 •••••• 

The Annual Service Ch3.rge is a read1ne!ls-to-serve 
charge applicable to all metered service and to 
'Whieh is to be added the month.J.y charge computed 
a.t tho Monthly Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The annual serviCE) charge appliE)s to service d'Jring the l2-month 
period commencing January 1 and 10 due in advance. 

2. The charges for quantities of wter used may be billed monthly, 
bimonthly or quarterly at the option of the utility on a noncumulative,' 
monthly consumption basis. 


